windstream

commurncations

K/ §13¢

FILED

DEC 03 2015

MARY JO SPINO
COUNTY CLERK

DDENDUM TO WINDSTREAM SERVICE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This Addendum is entered between Windstream and Jackson County ("Customer’), and amends the
Windstream Service Terms and Conditions (*Agreement’) that will be used in connection with Proposal
Numbers 7200999 through 7201001, 7201003 through 7201020 and 7201022 through 7201034 between
Windstream and Customer ("Parties”), which Proposals are more specifically listed on the Exhibit A attached

to this Addendum.

The Agreement shall be deemed amended as follows:

The fifth sentence of Section 12 (Documents Incorporated by Reference; Entire Agreement;
Counterparts; Execution) of the Agreement will be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

‘The terms of RFP #40-15 WAN System Services (the "RFP”") issued by the Customer
and Windstream’s response thereto are hereby also incorporated by reference into this
Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and
any of the documents incorporated by reference, the provisions of the Tariffs, the FCC or
state Service Publications, or Value-Added Services click-through agreements for
applicable Services, shall control, followed by this Agreement, the Acceptable Use and
Privacy policies, Windstream's response to the RFP, and then the terms of the RFP.”

Section 16 (Indemnity) of the Agreement will be deleted in its entirety.

To the extent there is a conflict between this Addendum and the Agreement, this Addendum controls

This Addendum may be executed in several counterparts, and all counterparts so executed shall constitute
one binding agreement on the Parties hereto and each executed counterpart shall be deemed an original.
Facsimile signatures shall be accepted as valid and binding for all purposes.

Capitalized terms not atherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Agreement

Windstream and Customer each aver that the signatories to this Addendum below have authority to sign this

Addendum.

Hand-written modifications to this Addendum are not binding on either Windstream or Customer

JACKSON COUNTY
(Customer)

Signature: CE %._.{.———-————*
W_.

Authorized Rep
(Printed Name) ‘@;’m
Title mmé;mcmﬂﬁm;

APPROVED AS TO FORM
Confaential and Proprietary D

Eounty Counselor

—

fll—‘f]g;‘ |ETI|

WINDSTREAM
(and its affiliates)

Signature: .\_, . \\Ju ( M D\MA'

Authorized Rep Mk S
Tile Azcoun Y ©Ye(vhve Prver
Date:  /0[/3-]1S™ T




windstream

I'xhibit A

Suimmary of Proposals for
Jackson Counly
38 Mouth Term

Proposal
ID Site Name Services Offered MRC
2200995 | Circuit Court IT 10000mb Etheinet internet / VIPLS Shared Port 55,733,539
7201000 | Court House Annex LSO mb Ethernet Internet / MPLS Shared Port $1,624.25 |
7201001 . Family Justice Center 100mb Etien netl_ntemet FMPLS STmred Port $1,231.96 |
7201003 | Hill Top Schaol 10mb Etnernet Internet / MPLS Shared Port 3581 64 1
7201004 Family Court Area 2 ' Simb Dedicated Internet / MPLS Shared Fort o $315 00;
7201005 jackson County Records Centel 10mb Etirernet internet / MPLS Shared Port $531.64 1
7201006 Leg Offices 3mb Dedicated Internet / MPLS Shated Port $350.00 .
7201007 MyArts Imp Dedicated Internet / MPLS Shared Port $340.00 |
7201008 Public Works Admin Ethernet Internet / MPLS Shared Part $1,231 96
7201009 PW-VSLC LOmhb Ethernet internet / AMPLS Shaied Port 358164 |
7201010 Sherff 3mb Dedicated Internet / MPLS Shared Port $450.22 |
/201011 Truman Courthouse 100mb Sthernet Internet / MPLS Shared Port $1,231.96
7201012 Parks Adait Park 1.5mb Dedicated Internel / MPLS Shared Poit $205 GCLI
7201013 Parks - Admin 10mh Ethernet (nternet / MPLS Shared Port $58 .64
7201014 Parks - Annex 3mb Dedicated Internet / MPLS Shared o1t 4552 69 :
7301015 Patks - Blue sorings Beach 1.5mb Dedicated Intermnet / MPLS Shared Port $205 00
7201016 | Parks Blus Sarings Campglound 1 5mb Dedicated Inteinat / MPLS Shared Port 4205 00
770101/ Parks - Blue Sorings Mairna 3mb Dedicated Internet / MPIS Shared Port $340.00
701018 Parks - Fort Osage [Omb Ethernet :nternet / MPLS Snared Port 5581 6d
7201013 Parks - Frank White 1.5mb Dadicated Internet / AM1PLS Shared Port $190 00
7211020 Parks  140¢1 & Halmes 1.5mb Deaicated Internet / MOLS Shated Part $295.C0
7201042 Parks - Jacomo Camegiound L.5mb Deaicated Inteinet / 3PLS Sharea Part $250.C0
7261023 Parks - Jacarmo Mating 3mb Dechcated internet / MPLS Shared Pont $340 00
7201024 Parks - Kamper | 5mb Dedicated Internet / MPLS Sharec Poit $205.00 |
7201025 Parks Longview Beacn 1 Smh Dedicated interner / MPLS Shated Poit $205.00 |
7201026 Parks - Loagview Campground L.5mp Dedicated lnternet / MPLS Shared Port $205.00
7201027 Parks - Langview Golf Course 10mi Fthernet Internet / MPLS Shaied Port 4531 6d
7101028 Parks Longview Lake Manntenance Facility 1.5mnb Decicated Internet / MPLS Shared Port $205 00

3mi Dadicated Intarnet / MPLS Shared Port

5201029 Parks - Longvies Marina $340 00
PUIBED) Parks - Mo Tow 1 1 5mb Dedicated inteinef / MZ2LS Shared Port $750 .00

F201031

Parks Narural Resourcos Cperat:ons [acility

1 omb Deaicated internet / MPLS Shared Port

$250 00

Lasks  Soacial Sopulations Divisicr Building

1 5mb Deaicated Internet / M=LS Sharea Port

5205 00

Page | of 2




7201033 | Parks - vSC 3mb Dedicated Internet / MPLS Shared Port $340.00

. TOTAL $18,991.48

7201034 | Parks - White House 1.5mb Dedicated Internet / MPLS Shared Port $205.00

PROPOSAL NOTES

This Proposal is subject to and controlled by the Windstream Service Terms and Conditions, which are incorparated herein by reference and attached
hereto. Your signature constitutes yo ur acceptance of the Proposal and your agreement to Windstream's Service Terms and Conditions

Each Party owns and reserves all rights to its own information, all information exchanged is confidential, and further disclosure is restricted unless
required by law to be disclosed. If Customer wishes for information to be disclosed to any employee of Customer or other agent or third party, Customer

may either add such employee, agent or third party as an authorized contact on Customers account or otherwise authorize Windstream in writing to
disclose particular information to such employee, agent or third party

The above pricing does not inciude applicable federal, state or local taxes, E911 charges, or any other fees and surcharges including, but not limited to
Universal Service Fund (USF) and Federal Administrative Fee (FAF), etc Federal Subscriber Line Charge (FSLC), Network Cost Recovery Fee (NCRF),
and Local Number Portability (LNP) fees are not applicable to bundled rates NetPlus lines will incur FSLC, NCRF, and LNP fees. If unblocked,
International usage is available to Customer and will be billed per posted Terms and Conditions/Price List rates

Windstream Communications will provide CSU/DSU, Channel Bank, and Router if applicable The customer may not request a specific brand o type of
equipment. Internet Service requires property configured peer-to-peer or client/server Etharnet nstwork capable of connecting to a router at 10BaseT
connection

Jackson County Windstream and its affiliates

m By: _R_A,A/SW

By: N\ il )
Name Q m“f—’%ma,s Name N\a,vlr_ (;Vd—""s
Tile R ireeton., m‘nm@rahcsfn9 e KC"S wrud Divec
Date: Oédém- & qala Date: |0 - Z’IQ’

APPRQVED AS TO FORM

D Hz Lw o

ounty Counselor

Page 2 of 2




windstream.

communlcations

FIBER BUILD ADDENDUM TO
WINDSTREAM SERVICE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This Addendum is entered between the Windstream (“Windstream”) and jd CEon @UW_S \ Mo ),
(“Customer”), and amends the Windstream Service Terms and Conditions (“Agreement”)
entered between Windstream and Customer (“Parties”).

Because the Services contemplated by the Agreement require construction efforts, the
Agreement is amended as follows:

1) The following language is added to the end of Section 14, Termination:

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Customer agrees that it may not terminate the Agreement
for late delivery without incurring termination liability pursuant to the “Termination
Liability” section, unless the following conditions are met: (i) Windstream misses the
requested service date by more than One Hundred Eighty (180) days (the “Additional
Construction Period”); (ii) Customer provides written notice to Windstream within five
(5) days following the end of the Additional Construction Period; and (iii) Customer
provides written notice prior to a subsequent delivery of Service by Windstream. [f the
Customer does not provide notice of termination pursuant to the foregoing conditions and
Services are not available at the end of the five (5) day period following the Additional
Construction Period, then Windstream will have an additional One Hundred Eighty (180)
day period to provide the Service, during which Customer may not terminate without
incurring the Termination Liability. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to
the contrary, Customer may not terminate if any of the causes or reasons for
Windstream’s failure to deliver within One Hundred Eighty (180) days of the requested
service date are beyond Windstream’s reasonable control, which shall include: (i) act of
God, fire, flood; (ii) fibers cuts, equipment failure, shortages or unavailability or other
delay by a third party supplying services, equipment, fiber, network or rights thereto to
Windstream; (iii) government codes, ordinances, laws, rules, regulations or restrictions;
(iv) strikes, lockouts or other labor disputes or unrest; (v) the process of securing permits;
(vi) make ready construction; and, (vii) processes controlled by third parties relating to
make ready construction such as engineering, surveying, moving lines and cables on
poles, securing pole or conduit rights, and obtaining easements, franchises, use of rights
of way, or similar permissions, authorizations or rights from unaffiliated third parties; and
(viii) any other cause beyond the reasonable control of Windstream. In these instances
Windstream’s obligations shall be excused and extended for and during the period of any
such delay.




2)

[¥S)
N

The A
extent

Section 15, Effect of Termination, is deleted in its entirety and is rcplaced with the
following new Section 15, Termination Liability:

[t is understood and agreed that if, before, on or after-the service commencement date,
Customer terminates any Service due to any rcason othcr than matcrial breach by
Windstream or if Windstream terminates any Service for Customer’s material breach or
failure to pay sums due hereunder, Customer will pay Windstream within ten (10) days of
the effective date of termination: (i) for all Services previously rendered with respect to
such Service; and (ii) an amount equal to the monthly fee for such Service multiplied by
the number of months remaining in the applicable Proposal Term with respect to such
Service. Such amounts constitute liquidated damages, not a penalty.

A new Section 23, Grant of License (“License”), is added:

Customer grants to Windstream for the term of the Agreement the right to use and
maintain such space as is necessary to provide the Services inside each Customer location
(the “Licenscd Space”). No fees or charges shall be imposed on Windstream for the
Eicensed-Space. As a part of this-Liccnse, Customer shall provide Windstrearm such rack
space, power, back-up power, HVAC, 24/7 access and ingress/egress rights o the
Licensed Space, and easement/building entrance rights from Windstream’s network from
the public rights of way as are reasonably ncccssary to provide the Services per
Windstream’s specifications.

greement noted above and this Addendum constitutes the Parties’ entire agreement. To the
there is a conflict between this Addendum and the Agreement, this Addendum controls.

This Addendum may be executed in several counterparts, and all counterparts so executed shall
constitute one binding agreement on the Parties hereto and each executed counterpart shall be

deeme

Winds

d an original. Facsimile signatures shall be accepted as valid and binding for all purposes.

tream and Customer each aver that the signatories to this Addendum below have authority

to sign this Addendum.

Hand-written modifications to this Addendum are not binding on either Windstream or
Customer.

Name:

Windstream
mc{’/‘ﬁomas Name: [Wlafk EVALS

Title: TRireeNohs, Frnades) Purchaseaq 1. o exji wl Ouvee g

!C\-’Z‘l{)

APPROVED AS TO FORM

v, DHEA el

inty Counselor




